

**CASE NOS. 17-1452 and 17-2215**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

**RUSSELL HALBROOK, *et al.*, and MINNIETTE BURRESS, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs/Appellants,**

**v.**

**MALLINCKRODT LLC and COTTER CORPORATION,  
Defendants/Appellees.**

---

**Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri  
Honorable Audrey G. Fleissig  
United States District Judge  
District Court Case Nos.: 14-cv-00668 and 4:17-cv-01384**

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE MALLINCKRODT LLC**

---

**David R. Erickson, #31532/MO  
Steven D. Soden, #41917/MO  
Jason M. Zager, #59432/MO  
2555 Grand Boulevard  
Kansas City, MO 64108-2613  
Telephone: 816.474.6550  
Facsimile: 816.421.5547**

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT/APPELLEE  
MALLINCKRODT LLC**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Summary of the Case and Request for Oral Argument ..... i

Corporate Disclosure Statement ..... ii

Jurisdictional Statement ..... 1

Statement of the Issues..... 2

Statement of the Case..... 4

Summary of the Argument..... 12

Standard of Review ..... 13

Argument..... 14

I. The District Court Correctly Determined the Accrual and Limitation Period of Plaintiffs’ Wrongful Death Claims Under the Price-Anderson Act are Derived from Missouri Law..... 14

    A. The Price-Anderson Act Adopts Missouri Substantive Law..... 14

    B. Missouri’s Wrongful Death Statute of Limitations and its Accrual are Substantive Law that Apply in a Price-Anderson Act Action. .... 16

II. The Statute of Limitations for Plaintiffs’ Price-Anderson Act Claim is Not Controlled by CERCLA. .... 20

    A. The PAA is a Federal Cause of Action Unaltered by CERCLA’s Discovery Rule Exclusively Limited to State Law Causes of Action. .... 20

    B. The District Court’s Analysis of CERCLA did Not Render a Subsection of the Act Superfluous. .... 26

    C. Plaintiffs’ Policy Arguments are Irrelevant to the Application of § 9658. .... 31

III. Federal Common Law Does Not Determine the Accrual Date of Plaintiffs’ Wrongful Death Claims for Statute of Limitations Purposes. .... 32

IV. Fraudulent Concealment and Equitable Estoppel are Inapplicable in this Matter and Do Not Prevent Plaintiffs’ Wrongful Death Claims From Being Time Barred..... 35

Conclusion ..... 41

Certificate of Compliance With Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, and Type Style Requirements ..... 42

Certificate of Service ..... 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Apfel</i> , 149 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>Bailey v. Fed. Interm. Credit Bank of St. Louis</i> , 788 F.2d 498 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	28
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	28
<i>Bell v. Wabash Ry. Co.</i> , 58 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1932) .....	17
<i>Carton v. General Motor Acceptance Corp.</i> , 611 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	19, 21
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002).....	27
<i>Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 618 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Cook v. Rockwell Intern. Corp.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 1468 (D. Colo. 1991).....	25
<i>Corcoran v. New York Power Authority</i> , 202 F.3d 530 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	32
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	21
<i>Day v. NLO, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 153, (6th Cir. 1993) .....	24
<i>DeCoursey v. American General Life Ins. Co.</i> , 822 F.3d 469 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	37

<i>Duke Energy Progress, Inc. v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , Nos. 5:08-CV-460-FL; 5:08-CV-463-FL, 1014 WL 4825292 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 25, 2014).....	29
<i>Gregory v. Dillard’s Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 464 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	38
<i>In re ADC Telecommunications, Inc. Securities Litig.</i> , 409 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>In re TMI Litigation Cases Consolidated II</i> , 940 F.2d 832 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	14, 15, 23
<i>In re Western Limestone, Inc.</i> , 538 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>In re Windsor on the River Associates, Ltd.</i> , 7 F.3d 127 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	29
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	33
<i>Lujan v. Regents of University of California</i> , 69 F.3d 1511(10th Cir. 1995) .....	2, 16, 24, 25, 30, 33, 34
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 929 (2017).....	27
<i>Nieman v. NLO, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1546 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	25
<i>O’Conner v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 13 F.3d 1090 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>O’Connor v. Boeing North American, Inc.</i> , 311 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>OmegaGenesis Corp. v. Mayo Foundation for Medical Education and Research</i> , 861 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	39
<i>Owen v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 533 F.2d 913 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	38, 39

<i>Pucket v. Hot Springs School Dist. No. 23-2</i> , 526 F.3d 1151 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	31
<i>Rodgers v. City of Des Moines</i> , 435 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	38
<i>Safarti v. Wood Holly Assoc.</i> , 874 F.2d 1523 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	16
<i>U.S. v. Friedrich</i> , 402 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Williams v. Bradshaw</i> , 459 F.3d 846 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Boland v. St. Luke’s Health Systems, Inc.</i> , 471 S.W.3d 703 (Mo. banc 2015).....	3, 8, 9, 19, 32, 35, 36
<i>Crenshaw v. Great Central, Inc.</i> , 527 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. Ct. App. 1975) .....	2, 17, 18
<i>Frazee v. Partney</i> , 314 S.W.2d 915 (Mo. 1958) .....	19, 35
<i>Gilliam v. Gohn</i> , 303 S.W.2d 101 (Mo. 1957) .....	39
<i>Hasenyager v. Bd. Of Police Com’rs of Kansas City</i> , 606 S.W.2d 468 (Mo. Ct. App. 1980) .....	38
<i>Kennedy v. Burrier</i> , 26 Mo. 128 (1865) .....	19
<i>O’Grady v. Brown</i> , 654 S.W.2d 94 (Mo. banc 1983).....	36
<i>State ex rel. Beisly v. Perigo</i> , 469 S.W.3d 434 (Mo. banc 2015).....	36, 37, 39
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C.A. § 7384.....	40

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b), 2671–2680 .....	33
28 U.S.C. § 2401(b) .....	33
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 (Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974) .....	33
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	33
42 U.S.C. § 2012(i) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2014 (Price-Anderson Act) .....	
2, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34	
42 U.S.C. § 2014(hh) .....	2, 3, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 23, 24, 28, 32, 33, 34
42 U.S.C. § 2014(j) .....	30
42 U.S.C. §2014(q) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2014(w) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2210.....	14, 15, 34
42 U.S.C. § 2210(n) .....	30
42 U.S.C. § 2210(n)(1).....	25
42 U.S.C. §§ 9601–9675 (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 (“CERCLA”)) .....	
2, 7, 9, 10, 13, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 32	
42 U.S.C. § 9601(22) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 9607 .....	27, 28, 29, 30
42 U.S.C. § 9613(g)(2).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 9658.....	2, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 31
42 U.S.C. § 9658(a)(1).....	10, 22, 25, 27
42 U.S.C. § 9658(a)(3).....	27, 29

45 U.S.C. § 51 (Federal Employers Liability Act (“FELA”)).....17

Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986, Pub. L. No.  
99-499, 100 Stat. 1613, 1615 .....20

**State Statutes**

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.100 ..... 2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 12, 17, 36, 40

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....42

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....42

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(i).....42

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....42

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....39
